| Division:   | Fellowship Engagement   | Ref. No. | POL- 3071 |
|-------------|-------------------------|----------|-----------|
| Department: | South Australia         |          |           |
| Title:      | Sir Henry Newland Award |          |           |

# 1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE

This policy details the awarding of the SA State Committee Award Medal called the Sir Henry Newland Award.

### 2. KEYWORDS

SA based, distinguished service, recognition of achievement.

### 3. BODY OF POLICY

The Award is in the form of a Medal with an accompanying certificate.

Up to three awards each year can be made, and these are presented at the RACS SA, NT or WA ASM Dinner when held in SA or at the SA State Committee Dinner.

## 3.1 Background

This is an award of the South Australian State Committee in recognition of achievement. Sir Henry Newland was an eminent surgeon of his time and the Chairman of the Royal Australasian College of Surgeons' State Committee in South Australia from 1939-1942.

### 3.2 Criteria

**3.2.1** For long standing distinguished service to surgery in SA.

This category is open to

• Fellows of the Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

Other Medical Practitioners

• Esteemed members of the public who may have an association with the South Australian College or the profession of surgery in SA.

**3.2.2** Any of the above may be nominated by a third party.

### 3.3 Nominations

All nominations must be presented in writing to the Chair of the SA State Committee with their recommendation and supporting background information.

All nominations will be considered by the RACS SA Executive Committee with a recommendation presented to the SA State Committee for approval..

Nominations without this additional background information will be returned for further supporting documentation.

| Authorised By:<br>Document Owner: | EGM, Fellowships Engagement<br>Manager, SA State Office | Original Issue:<br>Version: | May 2010<br>3 |
|-----------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|---------------|
|                                   |   | Approval Date:              | March 2022    |
| Page 1 of 2                       |   | Review Date:                | March 2025    |

| Division:   | Fellowship Engagement   | Ref. No. | POL- 3071 |
|-------------|-------------------------|----------|-----------|
| Department: | South Australia         |          |           |
| Title:      | Sir Henry Newland Award |          |           |

#### 4 Financial implications for the recipient of the Sir Henry Newland Award

The Award will be presented at the Annual Anstey Giles Dinner. The recipient and their partner will attend as invited guests. Additional guests will be at the expense of the recipient.

#### 5 **ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS**

Sir Henry Newland Award Procedure

| Authorised By:  |  |
|-----------------|--|
| Document Owner: |  |

EGM, Fellowships Engagement Manager, SA State Office

**Original Issue:** May 2010 Version: 3 **Approval Date: Review Date:** 

March 2022 March 2025

Page 2 of 2